the net cost to $44 and decreases the savings to $0.76 per $1 of tax expenditure. Within this

23This savings includes $70 in Medicaid savings and $43 in increased federal tax revenues due to the smaller
deduction of state taxes by itemizers. See Appendix B for more details regarding the interaction between state and
federal tax revenues.

21

wide range of premiums, however, the tax incentives are still expected to cost more than they save.

Similar results are obtained by adjusting Eg(LTC), the estimated EPDV of all long-term care costs,

by 10 percent in either direction. Changing the discount rate assumption affects the expected cost

savings because the Medicaid savings are further in the future relative to the premium subsidy,

and the cost-benefit analysis is sensitive to the 3 percent discount rate assumed in the simulations.

Adjusting the discount rate to 4.5 percent increases the net cost to $48 and reduces the Medicaid

savings to $0.66 per $1 of tax expenditure. Under the assumption that the discount rate is 1.5

percent, the policy becomes cost savings, saving $18 per 65-year-old and returning $1.09 for each

$1 spent in tax expenditure.

Sensitivity of Simulation Results to Parameter Estimates
E(NB) E(R)

Base Case Scenario -$27 $0.84

Premiums
+10% -$44 $0.76
-10% -$10 $0.93

Expected Long-Term Care Costs
+10% -$13 $0.92
-10% -$41 $0.75

Discount Rate
1.5% +$18 $1.09
4.5% -$48 $0.66

By assuming that the EPDV of long-term care expenditures does not change after coverage

rates increase, the base simulation results implicitly assume no moral hazard. While Grabowski

and Gruber (2007) find no evidence of moral hazard in nursing home utilization, empirical evidence

suggests that home health care use is more subject to increased utilization through moral hazard

(Weissert et al., 2005). The effect of moral hazard would be to decrease the expected Medicaid

savings and therefore reduce the net benefit: smaller Medicaid shares through increased insurance

coverage would be offset by higher Medicaid expenditures overall. Assuming that, for example,